
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Liz Sanneh  
Telephone: (01344) 352233 
Email: liz.sanneh@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 23 June 2010 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 1 July 2010, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: Licensing and Safety Committee 
Councillor Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Councillor Mrs Ryder (Vice-Chairman), Councillors 
Mrs Angell, Baily, Mrs Barnard, Beadsley, Brossard, Burrows, Finch, Leake, Osborne, Phillips, 
Thompson, Virgo and Ms Wilson 
 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 1 July 2010, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
and the nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

 

3. Minutes   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 29 
April 2010 and 12 May 2010.  
 

1 - 8 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. Amendment to Penalty Points Enforcement   

 To receive a report on amendments to the Penalty Points Enforcement 
Scheme.  
 

9 - 14 

6. Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2010/11   

 To seek approval to the Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan.  
 

15 - 36 

7. Recommendations from the Unmet Demand survey   

 To update members on progress made in respect of the 
recommendations within the TPI Unmet Demand survey report as 
received by the committee in October 2009.  
 

37 - 40 

8. Taxis in Bus Links   

 To note a report concerning the issues surrounding the potential use of 
bus links and gates by taxis.  
 

41 - 46 

9. Bracknell Forest Licensed Taxi Forum   

 To receive the minutes of the Bracknell Forest Licensed Taxi Forum 
meeting held on 21 May 2010  
 

47 - 50 



 

 

10. Date of next meeting   

 The next meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee will take place 
on 14 October 2010.  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
29 APRIL 2010 
7.30  - 9.10 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Mrs Ryder (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Baily, Beadsley, Brossard, Burrows, 
Finch, Leake, Osborne, Phillips, Thompson and Virgo 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker and Mrs Barnard 

 

31. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest.  

32. Minutes  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 08 February 
2010 be approved and signed by the Chairman.  
 
Arising on minute 25, a full report on amendments to the Penalty Points Enforcement 
Scheme would be brought to the Committee on 1 July 2010. 

33. Public Speaking at Licensing and Safety Committee  
The Head of Trading Standards and Licensing, introduced a report on continuation of 
the present public speaking arrangements for the Committee which had been agreed 
in April 2009.  The Committee had agreed to review the decision after a trial period of 
1 year. 
 
It was agreed that ‘licensing officer’, in Question 3 part i), of the Speaking to Reports 
at Licensing and Safety Committee Meetings document, would be amended to read 
‘officer’, as reports would not always be presented by a licensing officer.  
 
The Committee also agreed that written notification of requests to speak at the 
Committee should be defined as 2 days prior to the meeting rather than on the 
Tues
[...]
n’ and ‘abnormally low mileage’ 
contained within in the Council’s Age of Vehicle Licence condition.  
 
A vehicle would not be regarded as in ‘exceptional condition’ except where evidence 
had been presented to the Council that the vehicle had been regularly serviced and 
maintained in line with the manufacturer’s servicing schedule.  
 
The Council would not normally regard the vehicle as having travelled an abnormally 
low millage in the following circumstances: 
 
1 A vehicle intended for normal private use – a mileage in excess of 200,000 

miles; or, 
 
2 A vehicle purpose built for use as a licensed vehicle with a millage in excess 

of 300,00 miles; or, 
 
3 A ‘prestige car’ with a millage in excess of 300,000 miles. 
 
The definitions had been carefully considered by officers as they did not wish to place 
unnecessary burden on the trade.    
 
The Chairman invited John Yexley, Chairman of the Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum, 
to speak to the meeting.  Mr Yexley expressed concern that the millage level was low 
and that a more generous allowance should be allowed for private saloon vehicles.  
Mr Yexley informed the Committee that few local authorities in Southern England had 
a mileage policy.  Mr Yexley suggested that a sub-committee be established to look 
at the issue of abnormally low mileage.  
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Yexley and asked the Committee if there were any points 
of clarity they may wish to ask Mr Yexley.  There was none.   
 

2



It was noted by the Committee that the Council had agreed to have an Age of Vehicle 
Policy, which had now been in place for a number of years.  The decision to have a 
policy in place was a local decision with some local authorities choosing to have a 
policy and some not to do so.  
 
Arising from the subsequent discussion the Committee noted the following points: 

 
• The average annual millage of a private car was 15,000 miles and the 

average annual millage of a hackney Carriage vehicle in Bracknell Fores
[...]
n toilets.  It was agreed that this issue would be raised 
with South West Trains. 

38. Recommendations from Unmet Demand survey  
The Head of Trading Standards and Licensing, introduced a report which gave an 
update on progress made in respect of the recommendations within the TPI Unmet 
Demand Survey report presented to the Committee in October 2009.  
 
Recommendation 6 within the survey was for training for drivers in the care of 
disabled people.  A sufficient number of responses had now been received from 
drivers to create guidance which would be included as part of a guide to accessible 
taxis.  Officers were currently working with the Council’s training department to look 
at provision of training for taxi drivers and operators.  
 
The Chairman invited John Yexley, the Chairman of Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum, 
to speak to the meeting.  Mr Yexley reported that there were now 20 wheelchair 
accessible vehicles registered in Bracknell Forest and that the Forum did not 
condone drivers refusing to take a customer who was in a wheelchair.   
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Yexley and asked if there were any points of clarity on the 
question, but there were none.   
 
Arising from the subsequent discussion the following points were noted: 
 
• Training for taxi drivers and operators in the care of disabled people could be 

run in conjunction with neighbouring authorities to reduce cost. 
 
• There had been a number of actions in the TPI that had taken longer to 

complete than anticipated. It was likely that the report would be completed by 
October 2010. 

 
• It was reported that taxi access through newly installed bus gates would be 

considered in the LTP3 which was currently out for consultation as clarity was 
needed on whether allowing use by taxis would be beneficial.  It was agreed 
that officers from the transport policy development section would be invited to 
attend a future meeting of the Committee to explain the issues fully. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1 That the progress made be noted;  
 
2 That the decision to limit the number of hackney carriage licences whilst work 

was carried out in respect of the TPI recommendations be reaffirmed; and, 
 
3 That a further report be presented to the next meeting. 

39. Neighbourhood Notification Scheme  
The Committee noted an information report on a review recently carried out of the 
Neighbour Notification Scheme, which had been introduced in April 2007.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader reported that it was currently felt that the period of 
notification for residents was correctly balanced.  

4



40. Licensing of sexual entertainment venues  
The Licensing Team Leader introduced a report which detailed a change in 
legislation and introduced a new category of sex establishment called ‘sexual 
entertainment venues’, which would allow local authorities to regulate lap dancing 
clubs and similar venues under schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982.  
 
The Committee noted that there was currently one sexual entertainment venue in 
Bracknell Forest.   
 
RESOLVED that Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982 as amended by section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 be adopted.  

41. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

42. Date of next meeting  
The next meeting of the Committee was to take place on Thursday 1 July 2010 at 
7.30pm.   
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
12 MAY 2010 
8.56  - 8.58 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Mrs Ryder (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Baily, Mrs Barnard, Beadsley, Brossard, 
Finch, Leake, Osborne, Thompson, Virgo and Ms Wilson 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker, Burrows and Phillips 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
RESOLVED that Councillor Brunel-Walker be elected Chairman of the Licensing and 
Safety Committee for the Municipal Year 2010/11. 
 

COUNCILLOR BRUNEL-WALKER IN THE CHAIR 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs Ryder be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Licensing 
and Safety Committee for the Municipal Year 2010/11. 

3. APPOINTMENT OF LICENSING PANEL  
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a)  The Appointment of the Licensing Panel Chairmen be deferred to the 
next meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



 

 
 
 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
1 JULY 2010 

 
 

AMENDMENT TO PENALTY POINTS ENFORCEMENT SCHEME 
 Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 At the meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee on the 8 February 2010 the 

Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum (BLTF) commented that the Council were wasting 
resources by sending out reminder letters to their members.  They suggested that 
these letters were unnecessary and that the Council could save money by stopping 
such letters. 

 
1.2 The Chief Officer agreed that the matters raised would be looked at and where 

appropriate such letters would be stopped.  This report looks at the type of letters 
sent and makes recommendations as to what letters will be withdrawn.  It also 
highlights what actions will be taken in the event that licence holders fail to renew 
licences within the prescribed period or fail to produce documents such as insurance, 
MOT, or vehicle inspection report.        

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the relevant procedures be amended so that should a licence holder fail to 

produce insurance, vehicle inspection report or MOT documents by the due 
date, the licence will be suspended until production of the document and the 
licence holder will be issued 4 points in line with the Council penalty points 
enforcement scheme.      

 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 The Borough Solicitor has no further comments to add to the report. 
 
 Borough Treasure
[...]
andards are delivered effectively and 
consistently at a local level. 

 
1.2 A Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan for 2010-2011 reflects this requirement 

and identifies where and how resources are to be deployed in the current year.  Also 
included, as part of the Plan, is last year's outturn report. 

 
1.3 The Committee is asked to consider the Plan attached as Appendix A in the 

document.  Members will recall commenting on the draft Enforcement Plan at the 
Committee Meeting of 2 February 2010.  The purpose of this report is to finalise the 
plan prior to adoption. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Committee: 
 
 (a) notes the performance outturn report as set out in Appendix A, and  
 
 (b) agrees the adoption of the Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan for 

2010-2011 as set out in Appendix B, noting the particular focus on topic 
inspections and the inspection strategies for high risk businesses to 
ensure our resources are appropriately targeted. 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Plan sets out how the Council will seek to work with business as they seek to 

comply with health and safety requirements, in line with direction from the Health and 
Safety Commission.  Appendix B sets out the proposed work plan for 2010 - 2011. 

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The production of an annual plan is a legal requirement. 
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 Matters relating to overall management and delivery of heath and safety management 

at a national level fall to the Health and Safety Executive.  There are effectively two 
main delivery/regulatory arms; namely the Health and Safety Executive and the Local 
Authorities.  Within Bracknell Forest, enforcement with premises is predominately a 
function of Environmental Health.  Trading Standards have a small role in relation to 
workplace product safety matters and the licensing officers have authority to do some 
inspection work in low risk premises. 

Agenda Item 6

15



 2 

 
5.2
[...]
ate internal procedures 

20 hours March 2011 

Complete Monthly  Performance 
Assessments 

Report on quality and consistency of the Commercial Team's work 
and review as necessary 

12 hours March 2011 
  

To undertake benchmarking with 
the other Berkshire Authorities via 
the Berkshire Health & Safety 
Liaison Group and Berkshire EH 
Managers Group 

Application of best practice, enabling the service to continually 
improve and identify areas suitable for collaborative working 

10 hours Ongoing 

To periodically consult with 
stakeholders 

To seek Business satisfaction levels by annual ongoing consultation 
and to use the information to improve the service and to further 
identify local needs. 

10 hours Ongoing 

   
Total Resource 
2,456 hours 
 

 

 
 

34



 

 21 

 
 

APPENDIX C 
 
Equality Impact Assessment Record 
 
Date of EIA 

 
1 July 2010 

 

Directorate Environment Culture & Communities  
 Step 

Initial Screening Record 
Activity to be assessed Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2010-11 
What is the activity?  Policy/strategy   �           Function/procedure          project  

  Review            Service                Organisational change 
Is it a new or existing activity?  New � Existing 
Aim / objective / purpose of 
the activity – who is the 
activity designed to 
benefit/target? 

The Council is required by section 18 of the Health and Safety at Work 
etc Act 1974, to ensure that national priorities and standards are 
delivered effectively and consistently at a local level. 
 
The plan sets out how the Council intends to comply with those 
obligations and in so doing mitigate against the risk of an adverse 
inspection report from the external monitoring body the Health and 
Safety Executive followed by possible intervention and surcharge. 
 
The activity is regulatory and the Equality Impact Assessment in relation 
to the plan was covered by the overarching document Enforcement 
Policy 2008 which was reported to the Executive on 
[...]


Which PMR will this EIA be 
reported in? 

 

6 

 
 
 
 

36



 

            
LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

1 JULY 2010 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM UNMET DEMAND SURVEY 
Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection 

 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 In October last year and following due consideration of an independent review and 

the comments of the trade the Committee agreed an interim freeze on any new 
hackney carriage licences.  The limit was introduced so that the trade and officers 
could progress a number of matters raised in the TPI unmet demand survey and 
further consider the impact of such a limitation.  This report apprises the Committee 
of progress and recommends a way forward.   

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee agree to the withdrawal of the limit on the number of 

hackney carriage licences issued as local conditions within Bracknell Forest 
do not demonstrate a strong justification that removal of numerical restrictions 
would lead to a significant consumer detriment  

 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1  The relevant legal provisions are contained within the main body of the report 
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2 There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendation in this 

report. 
 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
3.3 Recommendations from the TPI report may have an impact on equalities and present 

policy.  At this time exploratory work is being carried out and therefore no equalities 
impact has been identified. 

 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
3.4 No strategic risks have been identified at this time. 
 

Agenda Item 7

37



 

4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 At its meeting in October 2009, the Committee received a detailed report and 

presentation from specialist consultants employed to consider whether or not the 
introduction of a limit on the number of licenses that are issued can be justified.  The 
Committee resolved “to in
[...]
ors and 
drivers for access to bus gates, especially the Great Hollands bus gate. 
 
Comment 
Members requested a report from officers within Planning and Transportation to 
bring a report to this meeting on the possible issues impacting upon a decision to 
open bus only routes. A report is on the agenda.     
 
 

4.3 Mindful of the passage of time progress is slower than perhaps was envisaged by 
Committee.  The original recommendation to the Committee was that there was 
insufficient evidence to conclude that the introduction of a limiting Policy would be in 
the best interests of the consumer.   The officer view was that the report confirmed 
that the trade needed to be helped and the officers committed to work with the trade 
to that end.   That view has not changed.  
  

4.4 In the meantime Government guidance and comment remains that “Numerical 
restrictions should only be imposed where those restrictions deliver clear benefits to 
the consumer” and “Restrictions should only remain if there is a strong justification 
that removal would lead to significant consumer detriment as a result of local 
conditions". The continued imposition of the restriction cannot be justified having 
regard to this advice no matter how well intentioned the Committee have been. 

39



 

 
4.5 There is no evidence presented within the TPI report or which has subsequently 

become evident that removal of a restriction would lead to “significant consumer 
detriment as a result of local conditions”. Within Bracknell Forest we have a fleet 
which is modern and generally in very good condition. We have sufficient numbers to 
meet normal demand with opportunities for additional demand to be met at peak 
times, night times and through better engagement with the disabled community.  

 
4.6 It is an interesting fact that since the temporary ban was introduced we have been 

operating under the limit. The decline in demand for licences has not halted and the 
ban has done nothing to help ensure the provision and maintenance of a quality fleet 
if that was the Committees expectation.   Whilst no one wants to see a decline in the 
fleet, market forces are considered the best way to ensure that the needs of the 
customers come first.  It is the needs of the consumer that the Council must have 
regard to when making such decisions. 

 
 
  
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Taxi and Private Vehicle Licensing – Best Practice Guide DOT March 2010 
TPI Unmet Demand Taxi Survey August 2009 
Licensing and Safety Committee - 1 October 2009 
Minutes of meetings with Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum 
 
 
Contacts for further information 
 
Steve Loudoun 
Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection   
01344 351959  
steve.loudoun@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Rob Sexton 
Head of Trading Standards & Services 
01344 352580 
robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 
Doc Reference 
 
CO/Cttees&Gps/L&S/2010/RecommendationsFromUnmet DemandSurvey1-7-10 (b) 
 

40



LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
1 JULY 2010 

_________________________________________________________________________  
USE OF BUS LINKS AND GATES BY TAXIS 

Director of Environment, Culture and Communities 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 To inform Licensing and Standards Committee of the issues surrounding the potential 

use of bus links and gates by taxis. 
 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Background 
2.1 The highway network in Bracknell town has a number of bus links and gates. These 

were predominantly built during the development of Bracknell as a new town, to 
enable effective and commercial bus routes whilst protecting residential areas from 
general traffic.  ‘Bus gates’ provide short cuts from which other motor vehicles are 
legally excluded by a Traffic Regulation Order.  As such, Taxis are not currently 
permitted to use bus gates.  Bracknell Forest currently has one ‘bus-lane’ (Bagshot 
Road, Northbound) which hackney carriages are empowered to use. 

 
2.2 Over the years, these bus priority facilities have had an increasing importance in 

helping to deliver on the Council’s formally adopted targets for bus patronage.  
Priority measures assist in making bus travel more attractive and help bolster the 
viability of bus services - in turn delivering on objectives such as accessibility, 
congestion reduction and older people’s goals.  The benefits offered by bus priority 
are key elements within Bus Quality Partnerships and Bus Punctuality Improvement 
Partnerships. 

 
2.3 The Council’s current adopted transport strategy on taxis is set against the backdrop 

of an environment where the Town Centre is being regenerated.  It proposes that 
consideration be given to allowing hackney carriage use of bus lanes, subject to 
overall considerations of capacity and safety in each case.  From a practical 
perspective, hackney carriages would also need to be easily distinguishable from 
ordinary motor vehicles to enable enforcement by the Police of the Traffic Regulation 
Order banning other vehicles.  

 
2.4 Prior to commencement of the Council’s third Local Transport Plan (LTP3), which will 

set out transport strategies for the period 2011-2026, a review of the existing 
transport strategy on taxis will be undertaken.  Consultation with stakeholders and 
interested parties will take place prior to submission of the plan to Government in late 
2010.  It is anticipated that a planned progression towards taxi access to existing and 
future bus priority measures, where appropriate, will feature amongst the passenger 
transport objectives of the new plan. 
 
Downshire Way Bus Link 

2.5 The taxi trade (through their trade organisation, the BLTF) has asked for increased 
access to the bus priority network.  However, in discussions with Transport Officers 
(followed up by a BLTF report received in June 2009) trade representatives have 
explained that general taxi access to all bus priority measures is not their immediate 
objective.  Instead, they wished to gain access across the A322 at the Downshire 

Agenda Item 8

41



Way signalised bus gate - in order to shorten north/south journey times during the 
peak periods.   

 
2.6 The A322 Downshire Way currently carries around 33,000 vehicles during a weekday 

24 hour period.  An average weekday peak hour carries 2600 vehicles and this is 
expected to rise by approximately 13% by 2016.  It is a crucial link in the Bracknell 
Forest highway network, forming part of the south-east / north-west (A322/A329) 
route across the Borough and is a recognised link between the M3 and M4. 

 
2.7 A significant study of the whole A322 route is currently in progress, in order establish 

a long-term strategy for dealing with traffic flow, congestion and air quality impacts.  
This study will plan the improvements needed to deal with expected traffic growth on 
the route, and is being developed in conjunction with the LTP3. 

 
2.8 Key objectives of the A322 route study include the reduction of current congestion 

levels and an improvement in journey times.  Whilst the action of the bus gate is itself 
a component part of the study, a logical outcome would be that increased operation 
of the bus gate for individual taxi journeys would act against these important 
objectives if considered in isolation.  Although the concerns of the trade regarding the 
current peak hour delays in crossing the A322 are understandable, it is likely that any 
future options to target this issue (through prioritised access) will be reliant on the 
initial introduction of broader measures aimed at tackling congestion on this corridor.  
This route study work is continuing. 

 
Other Bus Links and Gates 

2.9 There have been suggestions by some in the trade, that taxis might be allowed more 
general use of bus links and gates.  Part of the reasoning for this relates to the 
potential for a reduction in journey times and fares that would be of benefit to taxi 
users.  This could indeed be the case, in some instances, but there are 
[...]
nt Plan 2010/11
	7 Recommendations from the Unmet Demand survey
	8 Taxis in Bus Links
	9 Bracknell Forest Licensed Taxi Forum



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
1 JULY 2010 
7.30  - 9.40 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Mrs Ryder (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Baily, 
Mrs Barnard, Beadsley, Brossard, Finch, Osborne, Phillips, Thompson and Ms Wilson 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Leake and Virgo 

 

4. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Minutes  
RESOLVED that 
 

(i) the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 April 2010 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman; and 

(ii) subject to the deletion of ‘Councillor Brunel-Walker in the chair’, the 
minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 May 2010 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

6. Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan 2010/11  
The Head of Environmental Health presented the report on the Health and Safety 
Law Enforcement Plan 2010-2011 which reflected the requirement to ensure that 
national priorities and standards were delivered effectively and consistently at a local 
level.  The Plan also identified where and how resources were to be deployed in the 
current year.  Appendix B of the Plan set out the work plan. 
 
Key points identified included –  
• The varied work including 134 inspections of businesses, 121 other related 

visits, responding to 236 complaints, investigating 167 accidents and issuing 
to 62 businesses formal notifications to how businesses could comply. 

• 239 inspection visits were planned for higher risk premises.  In a typical year  
some low risk premises were likely to be inspected following complaints or 
accident investigations. 

• There were approximately 1000 C-rated or unrated premises who would also 
receive newsletters. 

• In 2009/10 255 health and safety inspections and visits were made and 167  
notified accidents were investigated. 

• In 2009/10 enforcement action was taken in 62  instances.  Officers tried to be 
proportionate in their approach to a problem. 

 
The Committee thanked the officers and their teams for an excellent report and  
 



RESOLVED that 
(i) the Performance Outturn report set out in Appendix A be noted; and  
(ii) the adoption of the Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan for 2010-11 

set out in Appendix B be agreed, noting the particular focus on topic 
inspections and the inspection strategies for high risk businesses to 
ensure resources were appropriately targeted. 

7. Taxis in Bus Links  
The Principal Engineer (Traffic and Safety) presented the report informing the 
Committee of the issues surrounding the potential use of bus links and gates by taxis. 
 
Prior to commencement of the Council’s third Local Transport Plan which would set 
out transport strategies for 2011-2026 a review of the existing transport strategy on 
taxis would be undertaken.  Consultation with stakeholders and interested parties 
would be undertaken prior to submission to the Government in late 2010. 
 
The taxi trade representatives had confirmed that they wished to gain access across 
the A322 at the Downshire Way signalised bus gate to shorten north/south journey 
times during peak periods.  A study of the whole A322 route was currently in 
progress.  The Committee noted that a logical outcome of increased operation of the 
bus gate for individual taxi journeys would act against important objectives if 
considered in isolation.  It was likely that any future options to target this issue 
through prioritised access would be reliant upon the initial introduction of broader 
measures aimed at tackling congestion on this corridor. 
 
Table 1 set out the status and location of existing bus gates/links of which three were 
considered suitable to be considered for use by taxis – Ringmead (Great Hollands), 
Wildridings Road and Ringmead (Hanworth).  These were achievable in the short 
term subject to funding.  The Chairman invited Mr Yexley, Chairman of the Bracknell 
Licensed Taxi Forum to speak to the meeting.  Mr Yexley said he saw little benefit to 
taxis of using the links referred to above but it would be of beneficial to be able to use 
the one at Downshire Way.  In view of the trade’s view officers would need to discuss 
this matter further with them.  Further dialogue would be held outside of the meeting. 
 
Officers responded to questions from members about – 
• The need to retain the link from Hanworth to South Hill Road, currently 

unused by buses. 
• Safety concerns about the sump traps at the link on the A3095 between 

Hanworth and Great Hollands. 
 
The Committee thanked the officers for the report which was noted. 

8. Amendment to Penalty Points Enforcement  
The Head of Trading Standards and Services presented this report following the 
suggestion of the Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum that resources were wasted 
sending out reminder letters to their members. 
 
A review had been carried out from which the following had emerged – 
• A reminder that a licence was due to expire, including a renewal application 

form, would be helpful. 
• Reminders of a vehicle inspection were considered unnecessary..  Checks 

had revealed that, despite sending reminders in February, 13 were not 
presented by the due date in March and it was therefore not unreasonable to 
conclude that the reminders were not effective. 



 
Members asked officers to look into the possibility of  access to the DVLA database. 
 
RESOLVED that the relevant procedures be amended so that, should a licence 
holder fail to produce insurance, vehicle inspection report or MOT documents by the 
due date, the licence be suspended until production of the document and the licence 
holder be issued with four penalty points in line with the Council penalty points 
enforcement scheme. 

9. Bracknell Forest Licensed Taxi Forum  
The Licensing Team Leader presented the minutes of the meeting of the Bracknell 
Licensed Taxi Forum meeting held on 21 May 2010.  Meetings were held monthly 
and was a forum for owner/drivers, not taxi companies. 
 
At the request of one of the taxi operator companies, a special meeting had been 
arranged to take place within the next few weeks, but this was not a regular 
arrangement. 
 
Concerns were expressed about lack of communication with taxi operator companies 
and one present at the meeting expressed a wish for more regular meetings. 
 
RESOLVED that  

(i) the minutes be noted; and  
(ii) officers be asked to investigate how the Council communicated with all 

aspects of the trade and report back to the Chairman and Vice Chairman. 

10. Recommendations from the Unmet Demand survey  
The Head of Trading Standards and Services introduced the report appraising the 
Committee of progress on a number of issues raised in the TPI unmet demand 
survey and officers’ consideration of the impact of a limitation on the number of 
hackney carriage licences. 
 
The Committee noted that some recommendations had not been fully resolved, full 
details of which were contained within the report. 
 
Government guidance remained that –  
 

‘Numerical restrictions should only be imposed where those restrictions deliver 
clear benefits to the consumer.’ 
 
‘Restrictions should only remain if there is a strong justification that removal 
would lead to significant consumer detriment as a result of local conditions.’ 

 
The Chairman invited Mr Yexley, Chairman of the Bracknell Licensed Taxi Forum to 
speak to the meeting.  Mr Yexley expressed the view that there was a demand for 
licence plates and if the freeze were lifted the standard would diminish and safety 
could be compromised. 
 
The Committee received the advice of the Assistant Borough Solicitor on the 
Council’s legal position and vulnerability.  He advised that as outstanding issues 
which led to a temporary moratorium being imposed had now been resolved  a 
decision should now be made one way or the other. 

 



The Committee had regard to the Government guidance together with the fact that 
the maximum number of plates based on the moratorium had not been reached.  
More importantly, there was also evidence of some unmet need in the evenings and 
weekends, particularly that identified by the Private Hire Operator, Janie Robson, 
who told the Committee that she had to turn customers away at the weekend and 
evenings because she did not have enough drivers to cover demand at those times.  
The Committee heard from the taxi trade that during the moratorium hackney licence 
plates had changed hands, despite the number of plates issued by the Licensing 
Authority not having reached the maximum set by the moratorium.   
 
The Committee considered that the continued imposition of the restriction could not 
be justified.  There was no evidence presented within the TPI report, or which had 
subsequently become evident, that removal of the temporary restriction imposed as a 
moratorium in October 2009 would lead to “significant consumer detriment as a result 
of local conditions”.  
 
RESOLVED that the withdrawal of the limit on the number of hackney carriage 
licences issued be agreed as local conditions within Bracknell Forest did not 
demonstrate a strong justification that removal of numerical restrictions would lead to 
significant consumer detriment. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


